502503867 09/20/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Robert A. Copeland	08/15/2013
Victoria M. Richon	09/17/2013
Margaret D. Scott	08/15/2013
Christopher J. Sneeringer	09/06/2013
Kevin W. Kuntz	08/30/2013
Sarah K. Knutson	08/15/2013
Roy M. Pollock	08/15/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Epizyme, Inc.	
Street Address:	400 Technology Square, 4th Floor	
City:	Cambridge	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02139	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13949026

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6175422241

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 617-542-6000

Email: tmflynn@mintz.com

Correspondent Name: Heidi A. Erlacher

Address Line 1: Mintz Levin P.C.

Address Line 2: One Financial Center

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 41478-506C01US

PATENT
REEL: 031251 FRAME: 0486

P \$40.00 13949026

502503867

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Heidi A. Erlacher	
Signature:	/Heidi A. Erlacher/	
Date:	09/20/2013	
Total Attachments: 16 source=41478-506C01US-Assignment#page1.tif		
source=41478-506C01US-Assignment#page2.tif source=41478-506C01US-Assignment#page3.tif source=41478-506C01US-Assignment#page4.tif		
source=41478-506C01US-Assignment#page5.tif source=41478-506C01US-Assignment#page6.tif		
source=41478-506C01US-Assignment#page7.tif source=41478-506C01US-Assignment#page8.tif source=41478-506C01US-Assignment#page9.tif		
source=41478-506C01US-Assignment#page10.tif source=41478-506C01US-Assignment#page11.tif		
source=41478-506C01US-Assignment#page12.tif source=41478-506C01US-Assignment#page13.tif source=41478-506C01US-Assignment#page14.tif		
source=41478-506C01US-Assignment#page15.tif source=41478-506C01US-Assignment#page16.tif		

ASSIGNMENT

We, Robert A. Copeland, Victoria M. Richon, Margaret D. Scott, Christopher J. Sneeringer, Kevin W. Kuntz, Sarah K. Knutson, and Roy M. Pollock, the undersigned, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, confirm that we have sold and assigned, and do hereby assign, sell and transfer to Epizyme, Inc. with offices at 400 Technology Square, 4th Floor, Cambridge, MA 02139, and to its successors, assigns and legal representatives, collectively hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE: (1) our entire right, title and interest for the United States and in all countries, in and to any and all inventions, discoveries and applications which are disclosed in the application for United States Letters Patent entitled:

INHIBITORS OF HUMAN EZH2 AND METHODS OF USE THEREOF

filed with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on July 23, 2013, and assigned U.S. Application No. 13/949,026, which claims priority to and/or the benefit of U.S. Application No. 13/230,703, filed on September 12, 2011, and U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/381,684, filed on September 10, 2010, and including any subsequently filed applications in any country of the world, which claim priority to, and/or the benefit of any of U.S. Application No. 13/949,026, U.S. Application No. 13/230,703, and U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/381,684, and including any renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations and divisions thereof and any substitute applications thereof; (2) the full and complete right to file patent applications in the name of the ASSIGNEE, its designee, or in our names as the ASSIGNEE, or its designee's election, on the aforesaid inventions, discoveries and applications in all countries of the world; (3) the entire right, title and interest in and to any Letters Patent which may issue thereon in the United States or in any country, and any renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, and any patents of confirmation, registration and importation of the same; and (4) the entire right, title and interest in all Convention and Treaty Rights of all kinds thereon, including without limitation all rights of priority in any country of the world, in and to the above inventions, discoveries and applications.

We hereby authorize and request the competent authorities to grant and to issue any and all such Letters Patent in the United States and throughout the world to the ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest therein, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

We agree, at any time, upon the request of the ASSIGNEE, to execute and to deliver to the ASSIGNEE any additional applications for patents for said inventions and discoveries, or any part or parts thereof, and any applications for patents of confirmation, registration and importation based on any Letters Patent issuing on said inventions, discoveries, or applications and divisions, continuations, renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof.

First Inventor : Robert A. Copeland

Filed

Application No. : 13/949,026 : July 23, 2013

Page 2 of 5

We further agree at any time to execute and to deliver upon request of the ASSIGNEE such additional documents, if any, as are necessary or desirable to secure patent protection on said inventions, discoveries and applications throughout all countries of the world, and otherwise to do the necessary to give full effect to and to perfect the rights of the ASSIGNEE under this Assignment, including the execution, delivery and procurement of any and all further documents evidencing this assignment, transfer and sale as may be necessary or desirable.

We hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

We further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Date: 15 August 2013 Robert of Copelar
Signature of: Robert A. Copeland
State of Massachusetts
County of Middley
, /
On this 15 day of August, 2013, before me, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared Robert A. Copeland, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of
identification, which was a MA DL, to be the person whose name is signed on
this document and who swore or affirmed to me that the contents of this document are truthful and
accurate to the best of his/her knowledge and belief.
Notary Public'
My commission expires June 26, 2020
SHARON L. HOPKINS
Notary Public Commonwealth of Massachusetts My Commission Expires
June 26, 2020

-2-

: Robert A. Copeland

Filed

Application No. : 13/949,026 : July 23, 2013

Page 3 of 5

Date:	
	Signature of: Victoria M. Richon
State of	_
County of	-
personally appeared Victoria M. Richon, proidentification, which was a	, to be the person whose name is signed on me that the contents of this document are truthful and
	Notary Public My commission expires
Date: 8/15/2013	
Date	Signature of: Margaret D. Scott
State of Massachusetts	-
County of Middlesey	_
On this day of	, to be the person whose name is signed on me that the contents of this document are truthful and
	horn & Hopkins
(My commission expires MML 26, 2020

SHARON L. HOPKINS
Notary Public
Commonwealth of Massachusetts
My Commission Expires June 26, 2020

-3-

Page 4 of 5

Date:	
	Signature of: Christopher J. Sneeringer
State of	_
County of	
personally appeared Christopher J. Sneerin identification, which was a	2013, before me, the undersigned notary public, ager, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of, to be the person whose name is signed on me that the contents of this document are truthful and belief.
	Notary Public
	My commission expires
which was a MADL, to b	Signature of: Kevin W. Kuntz 013, before me, the undersigned notary public, d to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, e the person whose name is signed on this document tents of this document are truthful and accurate to the
	My commission expires AND 26, 2020 My commission expires AND 26, 2020 MARON L. HONKINS Notary Formation Lapires June 26, 2020

: Robert A. Copeland

Filed

Application No. : 13/949,026 : July 23, 2013

Page 5 of 5

County of

, 2013, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Sarah K. Knutson, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was a MA DL to be the person whose name is signed on this document and who swore or affirmed to me that the contents of this document are truthful and accurate to the best of his/her knowledge and belief.

My commission expites

SHARÓN L. HOPKINS

Notary Public Commonwealth of Massachusetts My Commission Expires June 26, 2020

Signature of: Roy M. Pollock

, 2013, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Roy M. Vollock, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was a MADL, to be the person whose name is signed on this document

and who swore or affirmed to me that the contents of this document are truthful and accurate to the best of his/her knowledge and belief.

My commission expire

SHARON L. HOPKINS **Notary Public** Commonwealth of Massachusetts My Commission Expires

June 26, 2020

PATENT

21238330v.1

REEL: 031251 FRAME: 0492

ASSIGNMENT

We, Robert A. Copeland, Victoria M. Richon, Margaret D. Scott, Christopher J. Sneeringer, Kevin W. Kuntz, Sarah K. Knutson, and Roy M. Pollock, the undersigned, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, confirm that we have sold and assigned, and do hereby assign, sell and transfer to Epizyme, Inc. with offices at 400 Technology Square, 4th Floor, Cambridge, MA 02139, and to its successors, assigns and legal representatives, collectively hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE: (1) our entire right, title and interest for the United States and in all countries, in and to any and all inventions, discoveries and applications which are disclosed in the application for United States Letters Patent entitled:

INHIBITORS OF HUMAN EZH2 AND METHODS OF USE THEREOF

filed with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on July 23, 2013, and assigned U.S. Application No. 13/949,026, which claims priority to and/or the benefit of U.S. Application No. 13/230,703, filed on September 12, 2011, and U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/381,684, filed on September 10, 2010, and including any subsequently filed applications in any country of the world, which claim priority to, and/or the benefit of any of U.S. Application No. 13/949,026, U.S. Application No. 13/230,703, and U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/381,684, and including any renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations and divisions thereof and any substitute applications thereof; (2) the full and complete right to file patent applications in the name of the ASSIGNEE, its designee, or in our names as the ASSIGNEE, or its designee's election, on the aforesaid inventions, discoveries and applications in all countries of the world; (3) the entire right, title and interest in and to any Letters Patent which may issue thereon in the United States or in any country, and any renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, and any patents of confirmation, registration and importation of the same; and (4) the entire right, title and interest in all Convention and Treaty Rights of all kinds thereon, including without limitation all rights of priority in any country of the world, in and to the above inventions, discoveries and applications.

We hereby authorize and request the competent authorities to grant and to issue any and all such Letters Patent in the United States and throughout the world to the ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest therein, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

We agree, at any time, upon the request of the ASSIGNEE, to execute and to deliver to the ASSIGNEE any additional applications for patents for said inventions and discoveries, or any part or parts thereof, and any applications for patents of confirmation, registration and importation based on any Letters Patent issuing on said inventions, discoveries, or applications and divisions, continuations, renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof.

First Inventor : Robert A. Copeland

Application No. : 13/949,026 Filed : July 23, 2013

Page 2 of 5

We further agree at any time to execute and to deliver upon request of the ASSIGNEE such additional documents, if any, as are necessary or desirable to secure patent protection on said inventions, discoveries and applications throughout all countries of the world, and otherwise to do the necessary to give full effect to and to perfect the rights of the ASSIGNEE under this Assignment, including the execution, delivery and procurement of any and all further documents evidencing this assignment, transfer and sale as may be necessary or desirable.

We hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

We further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Date:	Signature of: Robert A. Copeland
	•
State of	
County of	
personally appeared Robert A. C identification, which was a	, 2013, before me, the undersigned notary public, Copeland, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of, to be the person whose name is signed on affirmed to me that the contents of this document are truthful and
accurate to the best of his/her kno	wledge and belief.
	Notary Public
	My commission expires

Page 3 of 5	July 23, 2013		
Date: 17 Sec.	otember	2013	Signature of: Victoria M. Richon
State of Music		R	
personally appeared identification, who	ed Victoria M. ich was a MA I who swore or	Richon, property of DVVV affirmed to	2013, before me, the undersigned notary public, roved to me through satisfactory evidence of North to be the person whose name is signed on me that the contents of this document are truthful and belief.
CASSANDR Notary Massac Commission Expir	Public		Notary Public
			My commission expires Nov 25 2016
Date:			
Date:			Signature of: Margaret D. Scott
			Signature of: Margaret D. Scott
Date: State of County of On this da personally appears	ay of ed Margaret D ich was a l who swore or	, . Scott, pro	Signature of: Margaret D. Scott 2013, before me, the undersigned notary public, eved to me through satisfactory evidence of, to be the person whose name is signed on me that the contents of this document are truthful and

First Inventor : Robert A. Copeland Application No. : 13/949,026

My commission expires _____

Page 4 of 5

		Signature of: Christopher J. Sneeringer
State of California)	
) ss.	
County of)	
On	, before me,	, personally
		who proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the acknowledged to me that he	e person whose nan executed the same in	ne is subscribed to the within instrument and in his authorized capacity, and that by his/her ity upon behalf of which the person acted,
I certify under PENALTY Of foregoing paragraph is true a		he laws of the State of California that the
WITNESS my hand and offic	cial seal.	
Date:		
		nature of: Kevin W. Kuntz
State of		
County of		
personally appeared Kevin W which was a	/. Kuntz, proved to	before me, the undersigned notary public, me through satisfactory evidence of identification person whose name is signed on this document of this document are truthful and accurate to the
		ary Public
	IVIY	commission expires

Page 5 of 5

Date:	
	Signature of: Sarah K. Knutson
State of	
County of	
personally appeared Sarah K. Knutson	, 2013, before me, the undersigned notary public, a, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of, to be the person whose name is signed on ed to me that the contents of this document are truthful and e and belief.
	Notary Public
	My commission expires
Date:	Signature of: Roy M. Pollock
State of	
County of	
personally appeared Roy M. Pollock , prowhich was a	, 2013, before me, the undersigned notary public, roved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, , to be the person whose name is signed on this document e contents of this document are truthful and accurate to the
	Notary Public
	My commission expires

ASSIGNMENT

We, Robert A. Copeland, Victoria M. Richon, Margaret D. Scott, Christopher J. Sneeringer, Kevin W. Kuntz, Sarah K. Knutson, and Roy M. Pollock, the undersigned, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, confirm that we have sold and assigned, and do hereby assign, sell and transfer to Epizyme, Inc. with offices at 400 Technology Square, 4th Floor, Cambridge, MA 02139, and to its successors, assigns and legal representatives, collectively hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE: (1) our entire right, title and interest for the United States and in all countries, in and to any and all inventions, discoveries and applications which are disclosed in the application for United States Letters Patent entitled:

INHIBITORS OF HUMAN EZH2 AND METHODS OF USE THEREOF

filed with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on July 23, 2013, and assigned U.S. Application No. 13/949,026, which claims priority to and/or the benefit of U.S. Application No. 13/230,703, filed on September 12, 2011, and U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/381,684, filed on September 10, 2010, and including any subsequently filed applications in any country of the world, which claim priority to, and/or the benefit of any of U.S. Application No. 13/949,026, U.S. Application No. 13/230,703, and U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/381.684, and including any renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations and divisions thereof and any substitute applications thereof; (2) the full and complete right to file patent applications in the name of the ASSIGNEE, its designee, or in our names as the ASSIGNEE, or its designee's election, on the aforesaid inventions, discoveries and applications in all countries of the world; (3) the entire right, title and interest in and to any Letters Patent which may issue thereon in the United States or in any country, and any renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, and any patents of confirmation, registration and importation of the same; and (4) the entire right, title and interest in all Convention and Treaty Rights of all kinds thereon, including without limitation all rights of priority in any country of the world, in and to the above inventions, discoveries and applications.

We hereby authorize and request the competent authorities to grant and to issue any and all such Letters Patent in the United States and throughout the world to the ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest therein, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

We agree, at any time, upon the request of the ASSIGNEE, to execute and to deliver to the ASSIGNEE any additional applications for patents for said inventions and discoveries, or any part or parts thereof, and any applications for patents of confirmation, registration and importation based on any Letters Patent issuing on said inventions, discoveries, or applications and divisions, continuations, renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof.

: Robert A. Copeland

Application No. : 13/949,026 Filed

: July 23, 2013

Page 2 of 5

We further agree at any time to execute and to deliver upon request of the ASSIGNEE such additional documents, if any, as are necessary or desirable to secure patent protection on said inventions, discoveries and applications throughout all countries of the world, and otherwise to do the necessary to give full effect to and to perfect the rights of the ASSIGNEE under this Assignment, including the execution, delivery and procurement of any and all further documents evidencing this assignment, transfer and sale as may be necessary or desirable.

We hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

We further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Date:	
	Signature of: Robert A. Copeland
State of	
County of	
personally appeared Robert A identification, which was a	, 2013, before me, the undersigned notary public, . Copeland, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of, to be the person whose name is signed on or affirmed to me that the contents of this document are truthful and knowledge and belief.
	Notary Public
	My commission expires

Page 3 of 5

Date:	
	Signature of: Victoria M. Richon
State of	
County of	
personally appeared Victoria M. identification, which was a	, 2013, before me, the undersigned notary public, Richon, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of , to be the person whose name is signed on affirmed to me that the contents of this document are truthful and owledge and belief.
	Notary Public
	My commission expires
Date:	Signature of: Margaret D. Scott
State of	
County of	
personally appeared Margaret D	, 2013, before me, the undersigned notary public, Scott, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of, to be the person whose name is signed on affirmed to me that the contents of this document are truthful and wledge and belief.
	Notary Public
	My commission expires

First Inventor : Robert A. C Application No. : 13/949,026 Filed : July 23, 201 Page 4 of 5	-	/
1 age 4 01 3		
y	• •	Signature of: Christopher J. Sneeringer
State of California)	
Country of) ss.	
County of)	
On	, before me,	, personally
satisfactory evidence to be to acknowledged to me that he signature on the instrument executed the instrument.	he person whose name executed the same in the person, or the ent OF PERMIRY under the tand correct.	who proved to me on the basis of the is subscribed to the within instrument and the his authorized capacity, and that by his/her tity upon behalf of which the person acted, the laws of the State of California that the
Data		
Date:	Sign	nature of: Kevin W. Kuntz
State of		
County of		
On this day of personally appeared Kevin V	, 2013, W. Kuntz , proved to a , to be the o me that the contents	before me, the undersigned notary public, me through satisfactory evidence of identification, a person whose name is signed on this document of this document are truthful and accurate to the
	Not	ary Public

-4-

My commission expires _____

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California)
County of SAN MARED	}
On Settember 4,2013 before me, _	A.M. COLLANTES Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
G. M. COLLANTES Commission # 1989680 Notary Public - California San Mateo County My Comm. Expires Aug 30, 2010	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	Signature: M. Collowtti
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature: Signature of Notary Public OPTIONAL
and could prevent fraudulent re Description of Attached Document	ired by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document emoval and reattachment of this form to another document.
Document Date: SATOWRER 4,201	Number of Pages.
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	\ <u>A</u>
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: CHRASTOPHOR J. SNOTE	NUCE Signer's Name:
☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	<u> </u>
	THUMBPRINT Individual RIGHT THUMBPRINT OF SIGNER
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General Top of	thumb here Partner — Limited General Top of thumb here
☐ Attorney in Fact	☐ Attorney in Fact
☐ Trustee	☐ Trustee
☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other:	☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other:
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:

Page 5 of 5

Date:	
	Signature of: Sarah K. Knutson
State of	
County of	
personally appeared Sarah K. Knutson , pr	2013, before me, the undersigned notary public, roved to me through satisfactory evidence of, to be the person whose name is signed on me that the contents of this document are truthful and ad belief.
	Notary Public
	My commission expires
Date:	Signature of: Roy M. Pollock
State of	
County of	
which was a, to	2013, before me, the undersigned notary public, ed to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, be the person whose name is signed on this document ontents of this document are truthful and accurate to the
	Notary Public
	My commission expires

21238330v.1